WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1955

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 84

(By Mr. Booth)

PASSED Hebruary 21, 1955

In Effect Minety Days from Passage

Filed in the Office of the Secretary of State of West Virginia MAR 2 1955

House Bill No. 84

(Ву Mr. Воотн)

(Passed February 21, 1955; in effect ninety days from passage.)

AN ACT to amend article seven, chapter twenty of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, to be designated section one-b, relating to exemption of licenses to fish for totally blind residents.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article seven, chapter twenty of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, to be designated section one-b, to read as follows:

Section 1-b. License to Fish Not Required of Totally

- 2 Blind Residents.—Any bona fide resident of this state who
- 3 is totally blind may fish in season in this state without
- 4 obtaining a license so to do. A written statement or cer-
- 5 tificate from a duly licensed physician of this state show-

- 6 ing the said resident to be totally blind shall serve in lieu
- 7 of fishing licenses and shall be carried on the person of
- 8 the said resident at all times while he is fishing in this
- 9 state.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the toregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
Chairman Senate Committee 1. DAS MANNES Chairman House Committee
Originated in the House of Delegates
Takes effect rinety days Jean passage. Clerk of the Senate
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Mach Beau
President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates
The within approved this the
day of March, 1955.
William C Warland

विकासिकार्या ।

Filed in the Office of the Secretary Stars

NAR 2 1955 Stars

D. PITT O'BRIEN

SECRETARY OF STATE